

SECTION - XVI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8129 AND 8130 OF 2009

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos.6-7

(Application for directions /injunction and exemption from filing official translation of Annexure A/1 in C.A. No.8129 of 2009)

AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.9

(Application for permission to file additional affidavit with documents in 8129 of 2009)

AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.4

(Application for stay in 8130 of 2009)

AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 5 & 6

(Application for directions in 8130 of 2009)

Syed Mohammed Abbas Asli Meerza Etc. Etc. ... APPELLANTS

-VERSUS -

State of West Bengal & Ors.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

These are appeals by Special Leave granted by this Hon'ble Court on 30th September, 2009.

CIVIL APPAL NO. 8129 OF 2009

It is submitted that there are seven respondents in the appeal above-mentioned. M/s. Anip Sachthey and D.K. Sinha, Advocates have entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.1, 3-4 and Respondent Nos.5-7 respectively. Respondent No.2 has been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance on its behalf.

It is further submitted that Counsel for Appellant and Respondent Nos.1, 3-4 has filed statement of case but Mr. D.K. Sinha, Counsel for Respondent Nos.5-7 in C.A. No 8129/2009 and appellants in C.A. No.8130/2009 has not filed statement of case so far.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. D.K. Sinha, Ad. Has filed application for permission to file additional affidavit with documents and same has been registered as I.A. 8 and copy of the same is place below Appeal paper books)

...2...

I.A. Nos.6-7 in C.A. 8129 and I.A. No.4 in C.A. No.,8130 of 2009 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.1.2013, when Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Two weeks' time to file counter affidavit.
In the meanwhile, parties are directed to maintain
status quo, as it obtains today.”

It is submitted that Mr. Anip Sachthey, Counsel for Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4 has filed counter affidavit in I.A. Nos.6-7 . Copy of the same has been included in I.A. Paper books.

Original record has been received from High Court.

CIVIL APPAL NO. 8130 OF 2009

It is submitted that there are four respondents in the appeal above-mentioned. Mr.Anip Sachthey Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.2-4. Respondent No.1 has been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance on its behalf.

It is further submitted Mr. D.K. Sinha, Counsel for Appellant has filed two applications for directions and same have been registered as I.A. No.5 & 6. Copies of same are placed below appeal paperbooks for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Original record has been received from High Court.

I.A. No.8(Application for early hearing) in C.A. No.8129 of 2009 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th August, 2013, 2h3n the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“List the matter for final disposal along with
connected matter in the month of January, 2014.
I.A. No.8 is disposed of accordingly.”**

Hence, the appeals alongwith application above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court for orders with this report.

Dated this the 10th day of January, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Mr. G.S. Chatterjee, Advocate
Mr. Anip Sachthey, Advocate.
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR